
 

Date of meeting 
 

Wednesday, 6th June, 2012  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Committee Room 1. Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffs ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Geoff Durham 

 

   
  

 

Conservation Advisory Working Party 
 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1– OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included in this agenda 
 
 

2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS   (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To agree as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 15 May, 2012 
 

3 Presentation to new Members on Conservation and Heritage 
Matters   

 

4 PREVIOUSLY CONSIDERED APPLICATIONS   (Pages 5 - 38) 

 To receive the decisions of applications which have been previously considered by this 
Working Party 
 

5 NEW APPLICATIONS RECEIVED   (Pages 39 - 46) 

 To make observations on new applications received. 
 

6 CONSERVATION AND HERITAGE FUND    

 To consider any applications for financial assistance from the Conservation and Heritage 
Fund which may have been brought to this meeting by the officer 
 

7 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act, 1972.  
 

 
Members: Councillors D Allport, G Burnett (Chair), J M Cooper (Vice-Chair), 

K Robinson and S White 
 

 
‘Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training / development  requirements 
from the items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please 
bring them to the attention of the Committee Clerk at the close of the meeting’ 

Public Document Pack



 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 



Conservation Advisory Working Party - 15/05/12 

1 

CONSERVATION ADVISORY WORKING PARTY 

 
Tuesday, 15th May, 2012 

 
Present:-  Councillor Julie Cooper – in the Chair 

 
Councillor 
 
 
Also in attendance: 

Holland 
 
Mr P Chatterton – Newcastle Civic Society 
Mr R Manning – North Staffs Society of Architects 
Mr J Worgan – Newcastle Civic Society 
 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  

 
Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 April 2012 be 
agreed as a correct record with amendments to add Roy Manning to the list of 
attendees and to note that Claire Henshaw represents the Staffordshire Historic 
Buildings Trust and not the Civic Society. 
 

3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 
Resolved:- (a) That the decisions on applications previously considered by 
this Working Party be received. 
 
 (b) That the following observations be made on the applications 
listed below:- 
 
App No Proposed development and 

name of applicant 
Comments 

   
12/00175/FUL Ravens Crest, Main Road, 

Wrinehill. 
Mr & Mrs Peddle. 
Replacement dwelling. 

The Working Party has 
concerns with the design of 
the building and does not 
think it will harm the setting 
of the adjacent listed 
buildings if the new dwelling 
is not visible and is no 
higher than the existing 
bungalow. 

   
12/00181/FUL Newcastle-under-Lyme School, 

Mount Pleasant, Newcastle. 
Newcastle-under-Lyme School. 
Extension and alterations to 
sports block. 

No objections. 

   
12/00183/FUL & 
12/00184/LBC 

Former Methodist Church, 
Chapel Lane, Knighton, Market 
Drayton. 

Not considered, likely to be 
withdrawn. 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Conservation Advisory Working Party - 15/05/12 
 

2 

Mr Jonathan Woodcock. 
Conversion of Methodist Church 
to two storey residential dwelling 
and a single storey rear 
extension. 

   
12/00192/FUL Stone Cottage, Maer. 

Mrs Vera Pellington. 
Single storey rear extension. 

No objections. 

   
12/00194/COU & 
12/00196/ADV 

Former Kwik Save, 9 Liverpool 
road, Newcastle. 
Jumbo Fun and Play Ltd. 
Advertisement signs. 

No objections. 

   
12/00206/FUL Central Campus, Keele 

University, Keele. 
Keele University Estates. 
Public art sculpture. 

No objections. 

   
12/00215/ADV Cornwalls Chemist, 11 High 

Street, Newcastle. 
Mrs Waterfall. 
Illuminated sign with timber 
surround. 

No objections. 

   
12/00236/TDET Site in Brunswick Street, 

Newcastle. 
WHP (Wilkinson Helsby 
Projects) Ltd. 
Telecommunications cabinet. 

No objections but colour of 
boxes should be in an 
appropriate colour, for 
example, grey. 

12/00238/TDET Footpath, Mount Pleasant , 
Newcastle. 
WHP (Wilkinson Helsby 
Projects) Ltd. 
Telecommunications cabinet. 

No objections but colour of 
boxes should be in an 
appropriate colour, for 
example, grey. 

 
 
 

4. MADELEY CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL AND MANAGEMENT PLAN 

CONSULTATION  

 
The Working Party commends and supports the document. 
 

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
(i) The Working Party notes the contents of the report for the Partnership 

Scheme in Conservation Areas for Newcastle Town Centre. 
 

(ii) The Working Party thanked the Chair, Councillor Miss Cooper for her work 
during the last year. 

 
 
 

COUNCILLOR JULIE COOPER 

Page 2



Conservation Advisory Working Party - 15/05/12 

3 

Chair 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 

 

 

DECISIONS OF THE BOROUGH COUNCIL ON APPLICATIONS WHICH  

HAVE PREVIOUSLY BEEN CONSIDERED BY THE WORKING PARTY 

                  
For reports on all committee decisions, please follow the minutes and agendas search on the Council’s website or refer to your copy of the Planning agenda 
for the permitted date.  Reports for delegated items are attached to the agenda. 

 

 
Reference 

 
Location and Applicant 

 
Development 

 
Working Party Comments 

 
Planning Decision  

11/504/FUL Whitmore Riding School, 
Shut Lane Head, Whitmore 
Mr G Richards 

Change of use of existing brick and tile 
barn into a single dwelling and the 
erection of brick and tile outbuilding in 
the style of a hay barn in the same 
location as an existing stable/store 
which is to be demolished 
 

The re
[...]
ate stamped 
received by the Local Planning Authority on 24 March 2012 

 

Performance Checks Date  Date 

Consultee/Publicity 
Period 

27.04.2012 Decision Sent Out  

Case Officer 
Recommendation 

21.05.2012 8 Week Determination 21.05.2012 

Management check 21/5/12 GM 
NV 

  

 
 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



 APPENDIX ‘B’ 

CONSERVATION ADVISORY WORKING PARTY 
 

  

Reference Location and Applicant Development Remarks Ward Councillors 

12/218/FUL 8-10 High Street, Newcastle 
Mr D Sooch, Super Foodmarket Ltd 

Erection of a replacement building to be used 
as a retail/shop unit 
 

within Newcastle Town 
Centre Conservation Area 
and affects the setting of 
listed buildings 
 

Cllr Mrs E Shenton 
Cllr M Taylor 

12/233/FUL & 
12/234/LBC 

The Old Dairy, Hills Barns, Berrisford 
Road, Peatswood, Market Drayton 
Mr O. Allan 
 

Retention of 14 photovoltaic solar panels to 
south facing roof 
 

Grade II listed building Cllr A Howells 
Cllr D Loades 
Cllr Ms T Peers 

12/246/FUL 4 Highway Lane, Keele 
Mrs Naylon 
 

Proposed new window to North East elevation 
first floor level 

The site lies within Keele 
Conservation Area 

Cllr T Kearon 
Cllr R Studd 

 

A
genda Item

 5

P
age 39



P
age 40

T
his page is intentionally left blank



5
6

PH

11

3

2
4

1
5

1
2 1

3

3

1
1

4

2
8

1
5

1
0

1
7

1

2
0

8

2

H
IG

H

9

2
9

5
 7

 9

1

35

2
2

S
T

BR
ID

G
E STR

EET

1
8

2
5

2
7

1
7

2
1

HIC
KM

AN S
TREET

3
1

1
4

2
3

4

1
9

1
6

1
0
 to

 8

2

9
 t
o
 1

5

Fen

Ho

1 to 8
This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material

with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.

© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 

Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.

Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2012

12/218/FUL  8-10 High Street, Newcastle

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council

Planning & Development Services

Date 06.06.2012

1:500

H
ig

h
 S

treet

¯ Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



Pond

The Hills
Dairy

House

Round

House

The Shippen

The

The

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material

with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.

© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 

Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.

Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2012

12/233/FUL & 12/234/LBC�The Old Dairy, Hills Barns, 

Berrisford Road, Peatswood, Market Drayton

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council

Planning & Development Services

Date 06.06.2012

1:1,250

¯

1:25,000

Inset scale

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



Pp

1
0

1
4

Hall

Cottage

2

3

1

Top Farm

9
6

176.7m

Yew Tree

Keele

C
ot

ta
ge

2 Lim
e 

Vie
w

16

28

8

Hotel

Village

1

Haven

30

Th
e V

illag
e

7

The Villa

36

32

MP

Issues

Fairacre

Cottage

PUM
P BANK

Issues

H
ig

hw
ay

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material

with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.

© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 

Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.

Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2012

12/246/FUL  4 Highway Lane, Keele

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council

Planning & Development Services

Date 06.06.2012

1:1,250

¯ Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meetings
	4 Previously Considered Applications
	Delegated

	5 New Applications Received
	12 218
	12 233  234
	12 246




Minutes of the meeting


Conservation Advisory Working Party - 06/06/12 

1 

CONSERVATION ADVISORY WORKING PARTY 

 
Wednesday, 6th June, 2012 

 
Present:-  Councillor Gillian Burnett – in the Chair 

 
Councillors D Allport, Chatterton, J M Cooper, K Robinson and Worgan 

 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were none. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  

 
Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 May 2012 be 
agreed as a correct record. 
 

3. PRESENTATION TO NEW MEMBERS ON CONSERVATION AND HERITAGE 

MATTERS  

 
The Conservation Officer gave a presentation to new members on conservation and 
heritage matters. 
 
 

4. PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 
Resolved:- (a) That the decisions on applications previously considered by 
this Working Party be received. 
 
 (b) That the following observations be made on the applications 
listed below:- 
 
App No Proposed development and name of 

applicant 
Comments 

   
12/00218/FUL 8-10 High Street, Newcastle. 

Mr D Sooch. 
Super Foodmarket Ltd. 
Erection of a replacement building 
to be used as a retail/shop unit. 

No objections. 

   
12/00233/FUL & 
12/00234/LBC 

The Old Dairy, Hills Barns, 
Berrisford Road, Peatswood, Market 
Drayton. 
Mr O Allan. 
Retention of 14 photovoltaic solar 
panels to south facing roof. 

No objections. 

   
12/00246/FUL 4 Highway Lane, Keele. 

Mrs Naylon. 
Proposed new window to north east 
elevation first floor level. 

No objections. 

   



Conservation Advisory Working Party - 06/06/12 
 

2 

12/00230/FUL Garden Cottage, Pinfold Lane, 
Hales. 
Mr R Hall. 
Erection of detached double garage, 
log store and minor extensions to 
residential cartilage. 

No objections. 

 
 
 

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
(i) Historic Building Grant Fund Report 

 
A report was circulated on the changes to the terms and conditions of the 
Historic Building Grant Fund.  These recommendations were accepted by the 
Working Party and it was proposed that they be accepted by the Planning 
Committee on 19 June 2012. 

 
 
 

COUNCILLOR GILLIAN BURNETT 

Chair 

 


